
© Copyright IBM Corp. 2011   i 

 

IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 
Version 3.2 

Upgrade  
User Guide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  

Note 
Before using this information and the product it supports, read the information in “Notices” on page 23. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This edition applies to version 3, release 2, modification 0 of IBM® TRIRIGA® Application Platform and to all 
subsequent releases and modifications until otherwise indicated in new editions. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 2011. All rights reserved.  

US Government Users Restricted Rights - Use, duplication or disclosure restricted by GSA ADP Schedule Contract with 
IBM Corp.



 

 

Contents 

ABOUT THIS GUIDE ...................................................................................................... 1 

Intended Audience ....................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Prerequisites ................................................................................................................................................................. 1 

Support ......................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

1. OVERVIEW ............................................................................................................ 2 

2. PORTAL ................................................................................................................ 7 

3. MENUS ................................................................................................................ 11 

4. REPORTS ............................................................................................................ 14 

5. CHARTS .............................................................................................................. 16 

6. WEB GRAPHICS ................................................................................................. 18 

INDEX ........................................................................................................................... 22 



 

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.  1 
 

 

About This Guide 
This guide provides a quick reference for IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 2.7.2 users now working in 
an IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3.2 environment. See the IBM TRIRIGA 10 Getting Started User 
Guide before this guide. 

IBM TRIRIGA 9.7.1 / IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 2.7.2 users now working in an IBM TRIRIGA 10.0 / 
IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3.2 environment should see the IBM TRIRIGA 10 Getting Started User 
Guide and the IBM TRIRIGA 10 Upgrade User Guide. 

Application administrators responsible for the upgrade from an IBM TRIRIGA 9.7.1 / IBM TRIRIGA 
Application Platform 2.7.2 environment to an IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3.2 or an IBM TRIRIGA 
10.0 / IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3.2 environment should see the IBM TRIRIGA 10 Getting 
Started User Guide and the IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3 Upgrade Administrator Guide. 

Intended Audience 
This guide is for users familiar with IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 2.7.2 that are now working in an 
IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3.2 environment. 

Prerequisites 
This guide assumes readers are familiar with the information in the IBM TRIRIGA 10 Getting Started 
User Guide and with the implementation of IBM TRIRIGA in their company. 

Support 
IBM Software Support provides assistance with product defects, answering FAQs, and performing 
rediscovery. View the IBM Software Support site at www.ibm.com/support. 

http://www.ibm.com/support�


   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   2 
 

1. Overview 
The following chapters serve as a quick reference for users familiar with IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 2.7.x. You will find a comprehensive 
description of the uses of IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3 in the IBM TRIRIGA 10 Getting Started User Guide. It is not the purpose of this 
guide to replicate that material but, rather, to provide a tool for users looking for a quick start for familiar work patterns.  

A number of terms have specific meanings in IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3.  

 

Example of Home Page 

 

 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   3 
  

The following terms apply to the components of the example shown above: 

Term Description 

Welcome Bar 
 

Header 
 

Company Name 
 

Company|Project 
Toggle  

Project Selector Icon 
 

Project Name 
 

When you select a project, the system displays the Project Name, which shows the project id and project name. 

Menu Bar 
 

Menu Item Home, Portfolio, Facility, Operations, and so on, in the menu bar are Menu Items. 

Page Title Bar  

Page Content Everything below the Page Title Bar. 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   4 
  

Term Description 

Portal Section 

   

Link Each item inside a portal section is a link. 

When you select a menu item, the portal changes to the item page of the item you have selected.  

 

Example of Page 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   5 
  

The following terms apply to the components introduced in the example: 

Term Description 

Menu Bar 

 

First Level of the 
Menu Bar  

Home, My Reports, Requests, and so on, are menu items. 

Second Level of the 
Menu Bar  

Locations, Organizations, People, and so on, are menu items. 

Third Level of the 
Menu Bar 

 

Project by Project Group, Capital Project, Facilities Project, and so on, are links. The box is called a menu box. 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   6 
  

Term Description 

Breadcrumb 
 

Breadcrumbs give the user a view of where they are in the navigation hierarchy and provide access to higher levels 
of the navigation hierarchy from the current location. Clicking any part of a breadcrumb takes you to that page. 

When you click a menu item, the navigation page is displayed. 

 

Example of Navigation Page 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   7 
  

 

2. Portal 
This chapter illustrates how to find familiar places in your portal.  

Then Now 

Accessed My Profile from the My Links portal section and the 
Preferences portal actions: 

  

The system displayed your My Profile page. 

 

To access your My Profile page, click “Welcome, <Your Name>” in 
the welcome bar.  

 

If you have access to the Portfolio first level menu, you can also 
access your My Profile page by clicking Portfolio > People > My 
Profile. 

The system displays your My Profile page. 

 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   8 
  

Then Now 

Data Browser was in the menu bar, next to Home. 

The system displayed the following: 

 

Select Sitemap in the welcome bar. 

 

The system displays the sitemap. Each item in the sitemap is a link. 

 

In the sitemap, you can use the browser Find functionality to locate 
the link you want.  

Clicked the Find Project icon  to select a project in the Project 
Bar. 

Clicked the Clear Project icon  to return to Company Level. 

To select a project, either click Project in the Company|Project 

toggle  or click the Project Selector icon . 
Select the project from the list. 

To return to the Company level, click Company in the 
Company|Project toggle. 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   9 
  

Then Now 

You saved links to other places in TRIRIGA in My Favorites, Shortcuts, 
and Quick Add. 

 

Save links to pages in My Bookmarks. My Bookmarks contains your old 
My Favorites, Shortcuts, and Quick Add. My Bookmarks gives you the 
ability to access your favorite and frequently-used pages with one 
click. 

 

For more information about bookmarks, see the IBM TRIRIGA 10 
Getting Started User Guide.  

You used the standard portal home page that was assigned to your 
user. 

If you click Personalize on the page title bar, you can rearrange, add 
or delete portal sections, change the column layout, or restore the 
default home page. 

 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   10 
  

Then Now 

 

 

For more information about personalization, see the IBM TRIRIGA 10 
Getting Started User Guide. 

 

 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   11 
 

3. Menus 
This chapter illustrates how to find your data.  

Then Now 

To open a furniture record: 

Clicked Portfolio, or the arrow next to Portfolio. 

Clicked Asset Manager. 

Clicked Furniture. 

Clicked the hyperlinked Asset Name. 

The furniture record opened in the same page (popup view available). 

 

To open a furniture record, you can hover or use clicks.  

1. Have your mouse hover over the Portfolio menu item on the 
first level of the menu bar. Select the arrow next to the Asset 
menu item on the second level of the menu bar. 

Click Furniture in the third level of the menu bar. 

Click the hyperlinked Asset Name. 

The furniture record opens in the same page (popup view 
available). 

or 

2. Select the Portfolio menu item on the first level of the menu 
bar. 

In the list under Asset, click Furniture. 

Click the hyperlinked Asset Name. 

The furniture record opens in the same page (popup view 
available). 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   12 
  

Then Now 

 

Once you have reached the record, you can bookmark the page for 
quick access. For more information about bookmarks, see the IBM 
TRIRIGA 10 Getting Started User Guide.  

To view the hierarchy of a hierarchical module such as Location: 

Clicked the Portfolio menu item. 

Clicked Location Manager. 

Selected Location. 

The Hierarchy View displayed. 

To view the hierarchy of a hierarchical module such as Location: 

Have your mouse hover over the Portfolio menu item on the first 
level of the menu bar and select Location menu item on the second 
level of the menu bar. 

The system displays the Hierarchy View. 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   13 
  

Then Now 

 

 

You can bookmark this page for quick access. For more information 
about bookmarks, see the IBM TRIRIGA 10 Getting Started User 
Guide. 

 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.  14 
  

4. Reports 
This chapter illustrates how to run a report. For more details about running a report, see the IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3 Reporting 
User Guide.  

Then Now 

To run a report associated with a specific manager: 

Assume you wanted to run the Employee Directory report. Clicked the 
arrow next to the menu, in this example, Portfolio, and clicked the 
manager, in this example, the People Manager. 

 

Selected the View Reports Icon  for the report business object, in 
this example, Employee. 

To run a report: 

Assume you want to run the Personnel Directory report. Click the My 
Reports first level menu, and select My Reports tab. 

 

Find the report you want to run, in this case the Personnel Directory 
report, and click the run report icon  next to the link.  

 

You can bookmark the report for quick access. For more information 
about bookmarks, see the IBM TRIRIGA 10 Getting Started User Guide.  



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   15 
 

Then Now 

 

Selected the report radio button and clicked Run Report. 

 

 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.  16 
  

5. Charts 
This chapter illustrates how to find familiar places in charts.  

Then Now 

To view the data from the query used to create a chart, from the 
chart, right clicked and selected View Source. 

 

The data displayed in a separate window. 

To view the data from the query used to create a chart, click 
anywhere in the chart. 

 

The data displays in a separate window. 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   17 
 

Then Now 

 

 

You cannot view the data behind a Metric Query using this method.  

 

 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   18 
 

6. Web Graphics 
This chapter illustrates how to find familiar graphics places. For more details about Web graphics, see the IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 3 
Graphics User Guide. 

Then Now 

To define a report to display graphics data: 

Clicked Query, then Visual Query, then selected the Location record. 

 

Clicked the Query icon , then clicked New. 

When the Query Type definition was complete, the system added the 
query to the list. 

To define a report to display graphics data: 

Select My Reports, click New. 

Define the report (see details in the IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 
3 Graphics User Guide). The report Type must be Graphic. 

 

When the report definition is complete, the report appears in the 
Menu drop-down in the Graphics section. 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   19 
 

Then Now 

To see the graphic image of a record from the Location hierarchy: 

Clicked Portfolio, or the arrow next to Portfolio. 

Clicked Location Manager. 

Clicked Location. 

In the Hierarchy section, selected the Location record. 

 

In the List View, selected Special View. 

The system displayed the location’s graphic. 

To see the graphic image of a record from the Location hierarchy: 

Select the record from My Bookmarks (or find and open the record in 
the Location hierarchy). 

 

Select the Graphic tab (or in the General tab, scroll to the Location 
Graphic section). 

 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   20 
 

Then Now 

To manage CAD Labels: 

Clicked Setup, or the arrow next to Setup. 

Clicked CAD Label Manager. 

The CAD Label Manager opened. 

CAD label records looked like the following screenshot: 

 

To manage label filters, label styles, themes, and layers: 

Select the Tools from the first level of the menu bar, select the arrow 
next to Administration, and select Graphics from the third level 
menu. 

 

These tools apply system-wide. The IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 
3 Graphics User Guide details how to use each tool. 

The following screenshot shows an example of a layer configuration: 

 



   

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2011.   21 
 

Then Now 

Manipulated the graphic displayed with toolbars on the Graphics 
Editor 

 

 

and on Visual Query 

 

 

You can manipulate the graphic displayed with a toolbar or a menu of 
options. 

 

 

These features are described in the IBM TRIRIGA Application Platform 
3 Graphics User Guide. 

 

  



   

  

INDEX 
Breadcrumb ............................................ 6 
CAD Labels ........................................... 20 
Chart Data Source .................................. 16 
Company Name........................................ 3 
Company|Project Toggle ....................... 3, 8 
Data Browser .......................................... 8 
First Level of the Menu Bar ........................ 5 
Graphic........................................... 18, 21 
Header .................................................. 3 
Hierarchy View ...................................... 12 
Label Filter........................................... 20 
Label Style ........................................... 20 
Layer Configuration ................................ 20 
Link ...................................................... 4 
Menu Bar ........................................... 3, 5 

First Level ........................................... 5 
Second Level ........................................ 5 
Third Level .......................................... 5 

Menu Box ............................................... 5 
Menu Item .............................................. 3 
My Bookmarks ......................................... 9 
My Favorites ........................................... 9 

My Links ................................................ 7 
My Profile .............................................. 7 
Navigation Page ....................................... 6 
Page ..................................................... 4 
Page Content .......................................... 3 
Page Title Bar ......................................... 3 
Personalize ............................................ 9 
Portal Section ......................................... 4 
Project Name .......................................... 3 
Project Selector Icon ................................ 3 
Quick Add .............................................. 9 
Report Manager ...................................... 18 
Second Level of the Menu Bar ..................... 5 
Shortcuts ............................................... 9 
Sitemap ................................................. 8 
Terminology ........................................... 2 
Theme ................................................. 20 
Third Level of the Menu Bar ....................... 5 
View Source .......................................... 16 
Visual Query .......................................... 18 
Welcome Bar .......................................... 3 

 

 

 



   

 

Notices 

This information was developed for products and services offered in the U.S.A. 

IBM may not offer the products, services, or features discussed in this document in other countries. 
Consult your local IBM representative for information on the products and services currently available in 
your area. Any reference to an IBM product, program, or service is not intended to state or imply that only 
that IBM product, program, or service may be used. Any functionally equivalent product, program, or 
service that does not infringe any IBM intellectual property right may be used instead. However, it is the 
user's responsibility to evaluate and verify the operation of any non-IBM product, program, or service. 

IBM may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject matter described in this document. 
The furnishing of this document does not grant you any license to these patents. You can send license 
inquiries, in writing, to: 

IBM Director of Licensing 
IBM Corporation 
North Castle Drive 
Armonk, NY 10504-1785 
U.S.A. 

For license inquiries regarding double-byte character set (DBCS) information, contact the IBM Intellectual 
Property Department in your country or send inquiries, in writing, to: 

Intellectual Property Licensing 
Legal and Intellectual Property Law 
IBM Japan, Ltd. 
1623-14, Shimotsuruma, Yamato-shi 
Kanagawa 242-8502 Japan 

The following paragraph does not apply to the United Kingdom or any other country where such provisions 
are inconsistent with local law: 

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION PROVIDES THIS PUBLICATION "AS IS" WITHOUT 
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some 
states do not allow disclaimer of express or implied warranties in certain transactions, therefore, this 
statement may not apply to you.  

This information could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are periodically 
made to the information herein; these changes will be incorporated in new editions of the publication. IBM 
may make improvements and/or changes in the product(s) and/or the program(s) described in this 
publication at any time without notice. 

 



   

 

 

Any references in this information to non-IBM Web sites are provided for convenience only and do not in 
any manner serve as an endorsement of those Web sites. The materials at those Web sites are not part of 
the materials for this IBM product and use of those Web sites is at your own risk. 

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it believes appropriate without 
incurring any obligation to you. 

Licensees of this program who wish to have information about it for the purpose of enabling: (i) the 
exchange of information between independently created programs and other programs (including this one) 
and (ii) the mutual use of the information which has been exchanged, should contact:  

IBM Corporation 
2Z4A/101 
11400 Burnet Road 
Austin, TX 78758 
U.S.A. 

Such information may be available, subject to appropriate terms and conditions, including in some cases, 
payment of a fee.  

The licensed program described in this document and all licensed material available for it are provided by 
IBM under terms of the IBM Customer Agreement, IBM International Program License Agreement or any 
equivalent agreement between us. 

Information concerning non-IBM products was obtained from the suppliers of those products, their 
published announcements or other publicly available sources. IBM has not tested those products and 
cannot confirm the accuracy of performance, compatibility or any other claims related to non-IBM 
products. Questions on the capabilities of non-IBM products should be addressed to the suppliers of those 
products. 

All statements regarding IBM's future direction or intent are subject to change or withdrawal without 
notice, and represent goals and objectives only. 

This information contains examples of data and reports used in daily business operations. To illustrate 
them as completely as possible, the examples include the names of individuals, companies, brands, and 
products. All of these names are fictitious and any similarity to the names and addresses used by an actual 
business enterprise is entirely coincidental. 

Trademarks 

IBM, the IBM logo, and ibm.com are trademarks or registered trademarks of International Business 
Machines Corp., registered in many jurisdictions worldwide. Other product and service names might be 
trademarks of IBM or other companies. A current list of IBM trademarks is available on the Web at 
“Copyright and trademark information” at www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml. 

http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml�

	Intended Audience
	Prerequisites
	Support
	1. Overview
	2. Portal
	3. Menus
	4. Reports
	5. Charts
	6. Web Graphics

